Price per square

meter €116

The higher the price per
square meter the higher

the fair value

 __________
 3.664.012

 ==========

Mitsides Public Company Limited

(56)

17 Investment property (continued)

Information about fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs
(Level 3) – 31 December 2015

Property Valuation
Valuation
technique

Unobservable
inputs

Range of
unobservable

inputs
(weighted

average)

Relationship of
unobservable inputs

to fair value
 €  € %

Idle land 2.323.000 Comparable prices
Price per square

meter
€140-€200

(€170)

The higher the price per
square meter the higher

the fair value

Buildings not used 149.980 Comparable prices
Price per square

meter €500

The higher the price per
square meter the higher

the fair value

Serbia

Rented properties 887.918
Depreciated

replacement cost
Price per square

meter €155

The higher the price per
square meter the higher

the fair value

 __________
 3.360.898

 ==========

Sensitivity of management’s estimates – 31 December 2016

 (Decrease)/Increase in price per square meter
 -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%
 €  € € € €

Cyprus
Idle land (449.550) (299.700) (149.850) 149.850 299.700 449.550

Serbia
Rented properties (100.055) (66.703) (33.352) 33.352 66.703 100.055

 _________ __________ __________ __________ __________ _________

 (549.605) (366.403) (183.202) 183.202 366.403 549.605

 ========= ========== ========== ========== ========== =========

Sensitivity of management’s estimates – 31 December 2015

 (Decrease)/Increase in price per square meter
 -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%
 €  € € € €

Cyprus
Idle land (348.450) (232.300) (116.150) 116.150 232.300 348.500
Buildings not used (22.500) (15.000) (7.500) 7.500 15.000 22.500

Serbia
Rented properties (133.188) (88.792) (44.396) 44.396 88.792 133.188

 _________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

 (504.138) (336.092) (168.046) 168.046 336.092 504.138

 ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

Mitsides Public Company Limited

(57)

18 Intangible assets

Goodwill

€

Computer
software

€

Total

€
At 1 January 2015

Cost  750.396 369.980 1.120.376

Accumulated amortization and impairment
charges

-

(305.079)

(305.079)

  ________ ______ ______

Net book amount  750.396 64.901 815.297

  ________ ________ ________

Year ended 31 December 2015

Opening net book amount  750.396 64.901 815.297

Additions  - 36.495 36.495

Amortisation charge (Note 8)  - (28.412) (28.412)

Exchange differences  - (428) (428)

  ________ ________ ________

Closing net book amount  750.396 72.556 822.952

  ________ ________ ________

At 31 December 2016

Cost  750.396 405.648 1.156.044

Accumulated amortization and impairment
charges

-

(333.092)

(333.092)

  ________ ________ ________

Net book amount  750.396 72.556 822.952

  ======== ======== ========

Year ended 31 December 2016

Opening net book amount  750.396 72.556 822.952

Additions  - 128.503 128.503

Amortisation charge (Note 8)  - (25.417) (25.417)

Exchange differences  - (1.364) (1.364)

  ________ ________ ________

Closing net book amount  750.396 174.278 924.674

  ________ ________ ________

At 31 December 2016

Cost  750.396 531.740 1.282.136

Accumulated amortization and impairment
charges

-

(357.462)

(357.462)

  ________ ________ ________

Net book amount  750.396 174.278 924.674

  ======== ======== ========

Computer software is amortised using the straight line method over a 3 year period.
Amortisation of €25.417 (2015: €28.412) is included in “administrative expenses” in profit or
loss.

Intangible assets includes goodwill from the acquisition of Blue Azul Investments Limited and its
wholly subsidiary company Larnaca Flourmills “Zenon” Limited, as well as computer software
acquired by the Group.

Impairment test for goodwill

Goodwill arising from the acquisition of the subsidiary Company refers to the manufacturing site
of milling and selling flour and its derivatives, of the Company Larnaca Flourmills “Zenon “